
Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday 14 June 2017 at 7.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members
Councillor Hirani (Chair)
Dr Ethie Kong (Vice Chair)

Brent Council
Brent CCG

Councillor Butt Brent Council
Councillor Colwill Brent Council
Councillor McLennan Brent Council
Councillor M Patel Brent Council

Substitute Members
Labour:
Farah, Miller, Southwood and 
Tatler 

Conservative:
Davidson and Kansagra

Dr Sarah Basham
Rob Larkman
Dr Sarah Mansuralli
Carolyn Downs

Brent CCG
Brent CCG
Brent CCG
Brent Council 

Phil Porter Brent Council 
Dr Melanie Smith Brent Council 
Gail Tolley
Julie Pal

Brent Council 
Healthwatch Brent

For further information contact: Tom Welsh, Governance Officer
020 8937 6607; tom.welsh@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided 
[...]
 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 

association or any person or body who employs or has appointed any of these or in 
whom they have a beneficial interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal 
value of £25,000, or any firm in which they are a partner, or any company of which 
they are a director

 any body of a type described in (a) above.



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page
1 Apologies for Absence 

For Members of the Board to note any apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

To approve the attached minutes of the previous meeting on 28 March 
2017 as a correct record. 

4 Matters Arising (If Any) 

To address any matters arising from the minutes. 

5 Brent Health and Care Plan Update 7 - 16

The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) with a further update on the progress of the delivery of the Brent 
Health and Care Plan following the first update report in January 2017.

6 Frailty Integrated Service 17 - 24

The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) with an update on progress on the Older People’s Acute Liaison 
Service (OPALS) business case for Northwick Park Hospital. 

This is one component of the Unified Frailty Pathway and part of Delivery 
Area (DA) 3 - the Older People’s services workstream of the Northwest 
London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (NWL STP). It also forms 
a key workstream of the Brent Health and Care Plan (the Brent Plan).

7 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 25 - 30

The Brent Health and Wellbeing Board published its first PNA by April 
2015 in accordance with the NHS (Pharmaceutical Services and Local 
Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 (the Regulations). The 



4

Regulations stipulate that HWBs will need to publish a revised 
assessment within three years, which is by 01 April 2018.This paper 
proposes how this responsibility should be discharged.

8 Date of Next Meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board is on 5 
October 2017.

9 Any Other Urgent Business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.



MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Held on Tuesday 28 March 2017 at 7.00 pm

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Councillor Hirani (Chair), Dr Ethie Kong (Vice-Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board; Chair 
and Co-Clinical Director, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr Sarah Basham 
(Assistant Chair, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Councillor Butt, Councillor Colwill, 
Carolyn Downs (Chief Executive, Brent Council), Sarah Mansuralli Ian Niven (Head of 
Healthwatch Brent, substituting for Julie Pal) Councillor M Patel, Phil Porter (Strategic 
Director, Community Wellbeing) Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health, Brent 
Council), Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People)

Also Present: Dr Amanda Craig (Network Chair for Kilburn NHS Brent Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Ralph Elias (Head of Planning & Programme Management 
Office, London North West NHS Trust), David Finch (North West London Medical 
Director, NHS England), Fana Hussein (Head of Primary Care Delivery, NHS Brent 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Sarah McDonnell (Assistant Director-Primary Care
Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), James Walters (Divisional General Manager, 
London North West Healthcare NHS Trust), Helen Woodland (Operational Director, 
Social Care, Brent Council) 

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McLennan, Julie Pal (Chief 
Executive of Healthwatch Brent, Ian Niven was substituting on her behalf) and Rob 
Larkman (Chief Officer, Brent Harrow and Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning 
Groups). 

2. Declarations of Interests 

(i) In relation to Agenda Item No.7, Dr Ethie Kong (Vice Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board; Co-Clinical Director, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group) 
declared that she currently worked at a Personal Medical Services (PMS) 
contracted GP practice; and

(ii) In relation to Agenda Item No.7, Dr Sarah Basham (Assistant Chair, Brent 
Clinical Commissioning Group) declared that she currently also worked at a 
Personal Medical Services (PMS) contracted GP practice. 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 
2017 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (If Any) 

There were no matters arising.



2
Health and Wellbeing Board - 28 March 2017

5. Brent Health and Care Plan Update 

Phil Porter (the Council’s Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing) gave an 
overview of the report and the attached Brent Health and Care Plan document 
(Appendix 1). He emphasised that the focus of the document was on the 
development of Brent’s own Local Health and Care Plan, which, although aligned in 
content, was separate to the wider North West London regional Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP). He noted that the document had been refocused and 
reformatted to clearly spell out Brent’s overarching five year strategy and 
implementation plans to improve the health and wellbeing of Brent’s residents. 

Members welcomed the report and accompanying appendix, praising the 
successful collaborative work which had taken place to get to this point. The Chair 
noted that there was generally an absence of local plans that sit under the 
development of regional STPs and that this had provided an important opportunity 
to clearly define what health and social care outcomes Brent were looking to 
achieve locally. He stated in the absence of a local plan there was a danger that the 
North West London STP would dictate what local areas had to do and it was 
therefore important for Brent to have its own local plans. 

RESOLVED that the Brent Health and Care Plan, as a public-facing document, be 
endorsed by the Board.  

6. Brent Health and Care Plan: Older People's Services Update 

Helen Woodland (the Council’s Operational Director of Social Care) introduced the 
report which provided the Board with an update on the progress of delivery area 
three within Brent’s Health and Care Plan: Joining Up Older People’s Services. 

The Board heard that this delivery area was focused particularly on bringing 
together existing services and identifying potential gaps on the frailty pathway. 
Helen Woodland stated that the aim was ultimately for a more coherent pathway 
across the different types of community and acute care settings. Members heard a 
brief overview of the achievements to date this year which included: the role of the 
Whole Systems Integrated Care model; the Integrated Reablement and 
Rehabilitation Service (IRRS); Effective Hospital Discharge and West London 
Alliance’s Integrated Discharge Initiative - as set out within the report. Helen 
Woodland outlined that the plans for the upcoming year would focus on community 
aspects such as joining up the Whole Systems Integrated Care and social 
prescribing project; expanding the remit of the Short-Term Assessment, 
Rehabilitation and Reablement Service (STARRS); and developing a more 
advanced model of care within care homes to continue to ensure that less people 
are admitted to hospital in the long term.  

James Walters (Divisional General Manager, London North West Healthcare NHS 
Trust) emphasised the importance of this work stream by outlining that 
approximately 50 per cent of the acute bed base at the London North West 
Healthcare NHS Trust was now occupied by those over 65 years old. He also 
mentioned that approximately 25 per cent of the bed base was occupied by those 
over 80 years old. He outlined that whilst ‘frailty’ services were not just centred on 
care of the elderly, the key element factor to be factored into service planning was 



3
Health and Wellbeing Board - 28 March 2017

the longer recovery time for elderly patients. He explained some of the key 
elements to STARRS model and its role in preventing unnecessary admissions to 
hospital by providing a rapid response service to patients both at home and 
Accident and Emergency (A and E). He also mentioned the emerging importance of 
Older Persons’ Assessment and Liaison (OPAL) teams in linking STARRS and 
specific rehabilitation and reablement services to reduce the length of stay in Acute 
Medical Units (AMU). He concluded that it was widely felt that care could be 
provided better by continuing to align services and bring health and social care 
elements closer together. 

A Member of the Board asked for further detail on the savings identified from the 
Whole Systems Integrated Care initiative (within paragraph 4.5.1 of the report) and 
whether additional investment into this model of care, if possible, could generate 
even greater savings in future. Sarah Mansuralli (Chief Operating Officer, Brent 
CCG) confirmed that these were ‘real’ savings and that the STARRS model had 
been instrumental in this. She also outlined that the CCG had done work with GE 
Healthcare Finnamore which looked at the scope for greater care and care 
management services in the community. She said that the research had found that 
there remained a lot of patients that were not being reached that could benefit from 
this type of rapid response service. Discussions continued on the potential for 
investment in this type of scheme and the need to develop a collaborative ‘quid pro 
quo’ business case in cooperation with the different CCGs and Local Authorities in 
North West London to incentivise investment. It was felt that a unified approach 
across the NHS and social care was essential to make further progress with this 
type of integrated care model. It was agreed that a proposal for implementation and 
investment which took this into account would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Board.   

Questions also arose on whether examples of best practice were being tracked and 
whether there were innovative examples which could further improve service 
design. It was mentioned that the joint venture between Epsom and St Helier 
Hospital Trust and the Surrey Council was an interesting example to be assessed. 
James Walters responded that best practice examples were being monitored and 
that the evidence base for helping to shape frailty services continued to grow.    

RESOLVED that:

(i) The progress of delivery area three of the Brent Health and Care Plan, 
Joining Up Older People’s Services, be noted; and

(ii) A report which provided a proposal for implementation and investment on the 
frailty integrated service, as described in paragraph 4.5.1 of the report, be 
brought to the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

7. Personal Medical Services (PMS) Review 

Sarah McDonnell (Assistant Director, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group) 
introduced the report which provided the Board with an update on the PMS 
Contract Review currently being undertaken locally by the CCG upon instruction 
from NHS England. 



4
Health and Wellbeing Board - 28 March 2017

Sarah McDonnell gave the Board some background on the review which began 
nationally in February 2014, before being paused in 2016 and recommenced in 
2016 with new arrangements to see it be completed locally. She noted that there 
were currently 11 PMS Practices in Brent holding an approximate £1.25million in 
premium funding between them. The principle behind the 
[...]
hat the CCG would be reaching out further to other practices over 
the next financial year. 

RESOLVED that the progress of the PMS review be noted.

8. Children's Trust Update 

Gail Tolley (the Council’s Strategic Director of Children and Young People) 
introduced the report which provided the Board with an update on the work of the 
Children’s Trust in the last six months and how this aligned with the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the North West London Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. She noted that a key feature of the trust was its strong 
partnership working and the report aimed to show the positive dividends from this in 
a number of different areas. She drew the Board’s attention in particular to the work 
of Child and Adolescents Mental Health Services (CAMHS) transformation projects 
and how these would continue to be a clear focus for monitoring going forward. Gail 
Tolley concluded her overview by extending an invite to Board Members to any 
meeting of the Children’s Trust in future. 



5
Health and Wellbeing Board - 28 March 2017

A Member of the Board raised the work mentioned on CAMHS and questioned 
whether this had had any identifiable effect on waiting list reductions. Dr Sarah 
Basham responded saying that it had and that it was positive that waiting lists for 
mental health services for children and young people had come down to be more in 
line with other Boroughs in North West London. She continued that it was hoped 
that it would be reduced further to be in line with the national level from May 
onwards. Gail Tolley also mentioned that there is a forthcoming Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Group on CAMHS which had begun positively and already made good 
progress since its inception. 

Questions also arose on the National Childhood Obesity Plan and how Brent’s 
specific actions in this area were delivering positive outcomes. Dr Melanie Smith 
stated that it was pleasing that recent data suggested that children who had been 
ove
[...]
in Wembley, and that they 
had been chosen because largely to assess any difference in care between 
different sized care homes. He stated that residents’ views were the prime focus of 
Healthwatch’s Brent’s work and that the individual Enter and View Reports on the 

http://www.healthwatchbrent.co.uk/enter-view-reports


6
Health and Wellbeing Board - 28 March 2017

Healthwatch Brent website went into more detail on residents’ observations, rather 
than the summary version presented before the Board. He also agreed that a closer 
alignment of the work of Healthwatch Brent and the local Health and Care Plan 
would be beneficial.  

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The report be noted; and

(ii) The establishment of a central portal for all Brent inspections which can be 
accessed publicly (including, for example: Enter and View report, CQC 
reports, annual Brent Council customer feedback reports) would be 
considered.

10. Any Other Urgent Business 

There was no other urgent business to be transacted. 

The meeting was declared closed at 7.59 pm

COUNCILLOR KRUPESH HIRANI
Chair



 

1.0. Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) with a further update on the progress of the delivery of the Brent 
Health and Care Plan following the first update report in January 2017. 

1.2 In Brent the delivery of the Health and Care Plan is overseen by the STP 
delivery board, co-chaired by the Strategic Director Community Wellbeing 
Brent Council and Chief Operating Officer Brent CCG and membership 
include all Brent STP work stream leads from the health and care system. 

1.3 The STP delivery board has the key responsibility of overseeing delivery of 
the six Health and Care plan work streams which are the Brent big ticket 
items. It provides strategic and operational direction and ensures appropriate 
links to NWL STP delivery areas. 

1.4 The STP delivery board is accountable to HWB, and provides regular updates 
to the HWBB and seeks st
[...]
l.Porter@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Sarah.Mansuralli@nhs.net


 

1.0. Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) with an update on progress on the Older People’s Acute Liaison 
Service (OPALS) business case for Northwick Park Hospital.  

This is one component of the Unified Frailty Pathway and part of Delivery 
Area (DA) 3 - the Older People’s services workstream of the Northwest 
London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (NWL STP). It also forms a 
key workstream of the Brent Health and Care Plan (the Brent Plan). 

The business case additionally forms part of the recovery action plan for the 
A&E performance targets, with phasing for breach reduction to begin from 
September 2017. 

 
2.0. Recommendations 

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to comment on the programme of 
work and note progress. 
 

3.0 Background 

3.1 Sustainable Transformation Plans (STP) are being developed on geographic 
“footprints” which bring together a number of CCGs, local authorities and NHS 
providers (mental health, acute and community). Brent is part of the North 
West London (NWL) STP footprint. Brent HWB members are actively involved 
in the NWL STP, but the board has also recognised the need for a local Brent 
focus. The Brent Health and Care Plan, which localises the NWL STP, has 
therefore been developed.   

 

  

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
14 June 2017 

Report  from Operational Director Adult 
Social Care and Deputy Chief Operating 
Officer London North West Healthcare 

NHS Trust  

 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 
 

Unified Frailty Pathway/ OPALS Business Case 



3.2 At its March meeting, the HWB endorsed the high level plan for the Older 
People’s Workstream and requested ongoing updates to include costs and 
benefits for the different elements of the Older People’s Service workstream, 
acknowledging that this workstream was particularly complex and wide ranging, 
and that different elements of the overarching pathway were at different stages 
of development. 
 

3.3 Improving outcomes for Older People is one of the six big ticket items and a 
key priority of the Brent Plan, and also one of the five Delivery Areas of the NWL 
STP.  
 

3.4 The Frailty pathway agreed by the Brent STP Board is illustrated below: 
 

 
 

3.5 Due to the scale of the work required to deliver the whole frailty pathway, work 
has been separated into four workstream to deliver meaningful change across 
in and out of hospital services. This approach will not create silo working but it 
is expected to be concurrent ensuring that key planks of STP, BCF, A&E breach 
reduction and business as usual plans deliver the transformational change 
required so a fully functioning frailty pathway is in place in Brent by 2020. The 
four workstreams are summarised below: 
 
 
 
 



3.5.1 Workstream 1 – Long Stay Wards & Improved Discharge 
 
For this phase of work the assumption is made that patients with frailty have 
moved through the emergency system from A&E, assessment units and 
transferred into the general wards. 
 
The Better Care Fund 16/17 & the revised 17/18 schemes are at the heart of 
delivering changes within this phase of work. Brent CCG/LA and LNWHT went 
live with an 8 week pilot (May 2017) to deliver a ‘discharge to assess’ model of 
care which aims to reduce the length of stay and the number of DTOC’s on the 
Northwick Park site.  
 
Patients under this model will be transferred home with a rapid OT assessment 
and an immediate package of care in place to support the necessary needs. 
Any equipment requirements will be dealt with rapidly so that care is wrapped 
around the patient at home whilst they wait for their relevant assessments.  
 
The cohort of patients that this model will impact on will be older people (65+) 
of which some will have frailty.  
 
The Brent system already has an Integrated Rehabilitation and Reablement 
Service (IRRS) in place which supports transfer of patien
[...]
 Officer, NHS Brent Clinical Commissioning 
Group 



 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

14 June 2017 
 

Report from the Director of 
Public Health 

 

  
Wards affected: 

ALL 

For decision  

Revision of the Brent Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 
 

 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 S128A National Health Service Act 2006, amended by s206 Health and Social 
Care Act 2012 conferred the duty for publishing and keeping up to date a 
statement of the population needs for pharmaceutical services in their area, 
referred to as a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) onto Health and 
WellBeing Boards. The Brent Health and Wellbeing Board published its first 
PNA by April 2015 in accordance with the NHS (Pharmaceutical Services and 
Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 (the Regulations). The 
Regulations stipulate that HWBs will need to publish a revised assessment 
within three years, which is by 01 April 2018. 
 
This paper proposes how this responsibility should be discharged. 

2.0  3.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Board is asked to 
 

 Agree the establishment of a task and finish PNA Steering Group 
 

 Agree the terms of reference for this PNA Steering Group which form appendix 
1 to this report.  

 

 Delegate to the PNA Steering Group the task of overseeing the conduct, 
consultation and publication of the revised Brent PNA. 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

3.0        Detail 

3.1 PNAs are used by the NHS to make decisions on which NHS funded services 
need to be provided by local community pharmacies. PNAs are also used in 
decisions as to whether new pharmacies are needed in response to 
applications by businesses.  
 

3.2 The responsibility for producing, consulting on and publishing PNAs 
previously rested with PCTs. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred 
this responsibility to Health and Wellbeing Boards 
 

3.3 NHS England has the responsibility to commission pharmaceutical services.  
The responsibility for using PNAs as the basis for making decisions ab
[...]
equiring a Health and Wellbeing Board to consult specified 
             persons about specified matters when making an assessment; 

(c) as to the manner in which an assessment is to be made; 
(d) as to matters to which a Health and Wellbeing Board must have 

                regard when making an assessment. 

Responsibilities

 The Steering Group will oversee the production of a revision of the Brent PNA in 
accordance with the 2013 Regulations.

 The Group will ensure that the PNA is of high quality, specifically it will ensure 
that the PNA:  

o includes pharmacies and the services they already provide. These will include 
dispensing, providing advice on health, medicines reviews and local public health 
services, such as stop smoking, sexual health and support for drug users.
o looks at other services, and services available in neighbouring HWB areas that 
might affect the need for services in its own area.
o examines the demographics of Brent’s population, across the area and in different 
localities, and their needs.
o looks at whether there are gaps that could be met by providing more pharmacy 
services, or through opening more pharmacies. It should also take account of likely 
future needs.
o contains relevant maps relating to the area and its pharmacies.
o is aligned with other plans for local health and social care, including the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).

 The Group will ensure consultation in accordance with the Regulations

 The Group will ensure the findings of the PNA are presented to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board once published. 

Membership

Consultant in Public Health: Adults and Health Intelligence. Chair
Brent Council PH analyst
LPC nominee(s)
CCG nominee(s): medicines management, primary care
Healthwatch representative
NHSE representative


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Brent Health and Care Plan Update
	6 Frailty Integrated Service
	7 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)
	Appendix 1 - PNA Steering

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Held on Wednesday 14 June 2017 at 7.00 pm

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Councillor Hirani (Chair), Dr Sarah Basham (Assistant Chair, Brent Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Councillor Butt, Councillor Colwill, Carolyn Downs (Chief 
Executive, Brent Council), Councillor Farah, Sarah Mansuralli (Chief Operating Officer, 
Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Julie Pal (Chief Executive, Healthwatch Brent), 
Councillor M Patel, Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health, Brent Council), Gail 
Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People)

Also Present: Sheikh Auladin (Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Brent Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Philippa Galligan (Borough Director, Central and North West 
London NHS Foundation Trust), Meenara Islam (Strategic Partnership Manager, Brent 
Council), Councillor Perrin, Shafeeq Tejani (Assistant Commissioning Director, Long 
Term Conditions and Urgent Brent, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), James Walters 
(Divisional General Manager, London North West Healthcare NHS Trust), Helen 
Woodland (Operational Director for Social Care, Brent Council) 

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from: 

(i) Councillor McLennan with Councillor Farah substituting on her behalf;

(ii) Dr Ethie Kong (Vice Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board; Co-Clinical 
Director, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group) with Sheikh Auladin attending 
on her behalf; 

(iii) Phil Porter (Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing, Brent Council), with 
Helen Woodland (Operational Director, Social Care, Brent Council) attending 
on his behalf; and

(iv) Rob Larkman (Chief Officer, Brent, Harrow and Hillingdon Clinical 
Commissioning Groups). 

2. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest from Members.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 March 2017 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.



2
Health and Wellbeing Board - 14 June 2017

4. Matters Arising (If Any) 

There were no matters arising.

5. Brent Health and Care Plan Update 

Helen Woodland (the Council’s Operational Director, Social Care) introduced the 
report which provided the Health and Wellbeing Board with a progress update on 
the delivery of the Brent Health and Care Plan. She ran through the detail of what 
underpinned the delivery of the plan, including: the governance arrangements; the 
ongoing systems development work; and the need for effective systems leadership 
across both health and social care organisations. She directed Members’ attention 
to the leadership and change management programmes which had been 
commissioned under the Change Academy umbrella (paragraph 3.9 of the report) 
and noted that Professor Rebecca Malby (London Southbank University) had been 
leading on these. The Board heard that two other change management 
programmes had also been applied to in order to assist delivery of the plan. She 
concluded by offering some brief updates on the progress of each of the six big 
ticket items, as specified within the report. 

Dr Melanie Smith commented that it was positive that Brent’s localised plan was 
making progress under the wider NWL STP umbrella. She noted that there had 
been a clear alignment at both the local and regional level in particular on 
prevention of alcohol related A&E admissions and that Brent had been leading on a 
pilot with London North West Healthcare aimed specifically at reducing this type of 
admission. 

It was RESOLVED that the progress report on the delivery of the Brent Health and 
Care Plan be noted. 

6. Frailty Integrated Service 

Helen Woodland introduced the report which provided Members with an update on 
the United Frailty Pathway and progress on the Older People’s Acute Liaison 
Service (OPALS) business case for Northwick Park Hospital, which had been 
discussed at the last meeting of the Board. She noted that this formed part of the 
extensive ‘Older People’s Services’ work stream within Brent’s Health and Care 
Plan. 

James Walters (Divisional General Manager, London North West Healthcare NHS 
Trust) explained that the first part of the report detailed the systems approach to 
preventing unnecessary admissions and maintaining care outside of the hospital 
setting. He noted that admissions numbers had been rising for older age groups 
and that frailty often exacerbated existing health conditions, which in turn had the 
unwanted consequence of seeing people stay in hospital for longer periods. The 
Board heard that the aim of OPALS was to provide a model of care which sought to 
address frail patients once they had entered the emergency department in order to 
substantially reduce any potential length of stay in hospital. Mr Walters mentioned 
how OPALS linked with the Short-Term Assessment Rehabilitation and Reablement 
Service (STARRS) programme once the patient had been moved to a community 
setting. He concluded by detailing the proposals within the business case and the 



3
Health and Wellbeing Board - 14 June 2017

potential for significant savings if the patient had a reduced length of stay in an 
acute setting.   

Members asked for clarification on the proposed timeline for putting OPALS into 
operation. Helen Woodland outlined that the aim was to ultimately have the full 
frailty pathway in place in Brent by 2020/2021, however there were aspects of the 
pathway within this that were already operational. Members commented that there 
was a need to be clear on the incremental steps which needed to be taken and 
which of these had been making progress. 

A Member of the Board questioned whether OPALS would provide a community 
ophthalmology service to deal with any eye-related emergencies. James Walters 
agreed to arrange a briefing to Members on what specific services were provided in 
this area and how they linked to the OPALS model.

Questions also arose on the working arrangements with other neighbouring 
boroughs and whether there had been any collaborative working on the proposals. 
James Walters responded that there was a willingness to have this service operate 
effectively across boroughs. He noted that there had been positive in-depth 
conversations with the London Borough of Harrow on moving ahead with this model 
and on what each borough could specifically do to support the concept. It was also 
mentioned that OPALS built on the hospital discharge project work being 
undertaken by the West London Alliance and that there were also plans for a similar 
model to be undertaken on an appropriate site in Ealing. 

Discussions moved to the proposed finance arrangements for the model and which 
budget the plans were being derived from. Members heard that that there was a 
need to work out what was proportionate for each Clinical Commissioning Group 
which would be involved via the Northwick Park base and that the OPALS 
evaluation from 2015/2016 had been funded by money made available for winter 
pressures. It was mentioned that the resource implications were still being 
monitored but that the evaluation had suggested that the model could ensure a 
reduced length of stay and better outcomes for patients. It was also discussed that 
the A&E performance trajectory was agreed system wide by both NHS England and 
NHS Improvement, and therefore each of the boroughs involved would ultimately 
benefit from finding resources for this service model as each would be working to 
meet the same targets. James Walters added that an additional incentive for the 
different boroughs was that OPALS and STARRS were deemed to be models of 
best practice in this area and were being supported accordingly by the NHS’ 
Emergency Care Improvement Programme. 

It was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

7. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 

Dr Melanie Smith (the Council’s Director of Public Health) introduced the report 
which detailed the statutory duty for Health and Wellbeing Boards to update and 
publish a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for the local area, and 
proposals on how this responsibility should be discharged. She stated that the 
Board published its first PNA in April 2015 and was required to publish a revised 
assessment by 1 April 2018. She noted that the process for drawing up the PNA 
remained the same from the previous publication. Members heard that PNAs were 



4
Health and Wellbeing Board - 14 June 2017

a very particular type of assessment and focused on what should be dispensed at 
community pharmacies to meet the needs of the local population. 

The Board agreed that the process had worked well for the previous PNA 
publication and that there was no need to differ from this approach.   

It was RESOLVED that: 

(i) The establishment of a task and finish PNA Steering Group be agreed; 

(ii) The terms of reference for the PNA Steering Group, attached as appendix 1 
to the report, be agreed; and

(iii) That the task of overseeing the conduct, consultation and publication of the 
revised Brent PNA be delegated to the PNA Steering Group.

8. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was noted as being 5 October 2017.  

9. Any Other Urgent Business 

There was no other urgent business to be transacted. 

The meeting was declared closed at 7.33 pm

COUNCILLOR KRUPESH HIRANI
Chair


